

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No.:
)	19-cv-5244 (AKH)
v.)	
)	
KIK INTERACTIVE INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT

Keith Bradley
Benjamin Beaton (*pro hac vice* pending)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: 202-457-6000
keith.bradley@squirepb.com
benjamin.beaton@squirepb.com

Counsel for the Blockchain Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Digital Assets Are Important to U.S. Economic Growth..... 4

 B. Not All Digital Assets Are Alike—and Many Are Not Securities 5

 C. The SEC Has Provided Little Regulatory Clarity on the Securities-Law
 Status of Digital Assets 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Pre-Sale Model Is Consistent with SEC Rules and Guidance 10

 A. Before these Enforcement Actions, the SEC’s Statements Had Encouraged
 the Exempt Pre-Sale Fundraising Model 10

 B. The *Telegram* Order Contradicted the SEC’s Prior Position and the
 Industry’s Reliance 13

 C. The *Telegram* Order Is Distinguishable Because It Rested on Findings of
 Fact not Applicable or Appropriate Here on Summary Judgment 16

II. The Pre-Sale Model Used By Kik Complies with U.S. Securities Law 16

 A. Kik’s Pre-Sale Involved a Lawfully Exempt Transaction that Raised
 Capital to Develop Kin 16

 B. Kik Used Funds Raised through the Pre-Sale to Develop Kin into a
 Functional Medium of Exchange that Is Not a Security 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bildstein v. Mastercard Int’l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Cal. Comms. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Her Majesty the Queen v. U.S. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Marini v. Adamo</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>SEC v. Sunbeam Gold Mining Co.</i> , 95 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1938)	17
<i>SEC v. Telegram Group Inc.</i> , 1:19-cv-9439 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuccillo v. Geisha NYC, LLC</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Zaslavskiy</i> , No. 17-cr-647, 2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018).....	5, 13
Statutes & Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	5
17 C.F.R. § 200.18.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 227.100.....	7
17 C.F.R. § 230.144.....	15

17 C.F.R. § 230.50117

17 C.F.R. § 230.50613, 17

Other Authorities

Bob Pisani, *Bitcoin and Ether are not Securities*, CNBC (June 14, 2018).....6

C. Steven Bradford, *Crowdfunding and the Federal Securities Laws* (Oct. 7, 2011)7

Hester M. Peirce, *Broken Windows: Remarks before the 51st Annual Institute on Securities Regulation* (Nov. 4, 2019).....8

Hester M. Peirce, *How We Howey* (May 9, 2019).....7, 8, 9

Hester M. Peirce, *Running on Empty: A Proposal to Fill the Gap Between Regulation and Decentralization* (Feb. 6, 2020) *passim*

Hester M. Peirce, *Secret Garden: Remarks at SEC Speaks* (Apr. 8, 2019).....9

Jemayel Khawaja, *Meet the American Legislators Bullish on Blockchain* (Feb. 19, 2019)5

Joe Mont, *Reps Urge White House to Support Blockchain* (May 29, 2019)5

Juan Batiz-Benet *et al.*, *The SAFT Project: Toward a Compliant Token Sale Framework* (Oct. 2, 2017)13

Mark Butler, *SEC Issues Second No-Action Letter for Crypto Sales – This Time for Gamers* (Aug. 8, 2019).....7

Michael del Castillo, *Blockchain 50: Billion Dollar Babies* (Apr. 16, 2019)4

Nikhilesh De *et al.*, *SEC Chief Touts Benefits of Crypto Regulation*, CoinDesk (Apr. 6, 2018)..... *passim*

Philipp Hacker, *et al.*, *Regulating Blockchain: Techno-Social and Legal Challenges* (1st ed. 2019)11

Rep. Warren Davidson: *You Have to Defend Money to Defend Freedom* (Oct. 22, 2019)8

SEC, *Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets* (Apr. 3, 2019)8, 12

SEC, *Response for Pocketful of Quarters, Inc.* (July 25, 2019)8

SEC, *Response for TurnKey Jet, Inc.* (Apr. 3, 2019).....8

SEC, *The Laws That Govern the Securities Industry, Securities Act of 1933*17

SEC, *What We Do*.....17

Times Talks, *SEC Chairman Jay Clayton & Andrew Ross Sorkin* (Nov. 29, 2018).....11

U.S. Congress Joint Economic Committee, *The 2018 Joint Economic Report*5

William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*,
(June 14, 2018)..... *passim*

Zuluaga, *The SEC Can't Keep Kik-ing the Crypto Can Down the Road*, Coindesk
(June 5, 2019).....8
